

ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.1

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12399-12400/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/03/2013 in Appeal No. 249/2012 in WP No. 335/2012 with Notice of Motion No. 1165/2012 passed by the High Court Of Bombay)

ARVIND PROPERTIES PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 19/08/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Nair, Adv. For
M/s. K. J. John & Co.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee ,Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff ,Adv.

Mr. Jernold Xavier, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.
Ms. Meera Mathur ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In pursuance of the order dated 11.04.2013, an undertaking has been filed by petitioner No. 2, who is Director of petitioner No. 1 - Company, stating

therein that the petitioners shall abide by the revised calculation made by the Mumbai Repair & Reconstruction Board [M.B.R.& R.] - an unit of Maharashtra Housing and Area Development Authority (MHADA) relating to the surrender of the surplus built-up area as per utilised F.S.I. under approved plans by Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai.

As the main matter is pending before the High Court, we observe that the above undertaking furnished by the petitioners shall continue to remain operative till the disposal of Writ Petition No. 335 of 2012.

Obviously, in view of the undertaking, no coercive steps shall be taken by the respondents against the petitioners during the pendency of the Writ Petition.

Special leave petitions stand disposed of accordingly.

(RAJESH DHAM)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER